
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2021, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE VIA MS TEAMS 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Jenkins (Chair) 
Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister, 
Mackie and McGarry 
 

 Time 
approx. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the 13 October 2021 Community & Adult 
Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

4   Updated Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation Assessment - to 
follow   
 
Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
 

4.35 pm 

5   Cabinet Response to the 'Closer to Home: Out of County 
Placements for Adults with a Learning Disability' Inquiry Report  
(Pages 9 - 154) 
 
Policy Review 
 

5.20 pm 

6   Committee Business  (Pages 155 - 162) 
 

6.00 pm 

7   Urgent Items (if any)    



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
8   Way Forward   

 

6.10 pm 

9   Date of next meeting - Wednesday 8th December 2021   
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 4 November 2021 
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
13 OCTOBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister and 

McGarry 
 

21 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Gibson and Mackie. 
 
22 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
23 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
24 :   Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORTS AND CURRENT PRESSURES - ADULT 

SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING & COMMUNITIES  
 
Members were advised that this item provided the opportunity to explore Q1 
Performance and to receive an update on current pressures for both Adult Services 
and Housing & Communities. 
The item would be split into two parts; The first part would consider Quarter 1 
performance and current pressures for Cllr Elsmore’s portfolio and the second part 
would consider the performance and pressures for Cllr Thorne’s portfolio.  

 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Social Care, 
Health & Well-being; Jane Thomas, Director Adults, Housing and Communities; 
Helen Evans Operational Manager Advice and Benefits in Housing and Communities 
and Khalid Osman Into Work Coordinator in Housing and Communities, to the 
meeting. 
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement after which 
Members received a presentation from Officers.  Members were invited to make 
observations and comments and ask questions;  
 
Members noted the current pressures and difficult situation facing the service and 
asked about the likelihood of service failure.  Officers advised that they are working 
hard to make sure this does not happen and that services continue whilst being 
mindful of the additional pressures that the winter months could bring. 
 
Members asked what was being done as contingency for this and were advised that 
the service is working towards better relationships with service providers over the 
longer term, they were aware of the need to grow the market to ease pressures and 
also to really focus on re-enablement. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

A discussion too place around the Carers Academy, Members stated they were 
impressed by the innovation and speed in which this had been delivered and 
encouraged this to continue. 
 
With reference to the use of Occupational Therapists, Members noted that they were 
now being used as an O/T first approach to ensure that everyone is eligible for re-
enablement when care packages are assigned to social workers. 
 
Members discussed funding and were advised that the service did not know when 
they would receive additional funding from Welsh Government but were hopeful it 
would be in December.  Members noted that the Recovery Fund will offset the tailing 
off of the Covid Hardship Fund. 
 
Members asked how the quality of service was monitored and were advised that 
contact officers visited care homes to monitor and regularly liaise with care providers. 
 
Members were concerned to hear that it seemed inevitable that due to the current 
situation, service users were likely to receive a reduced quality of care but were 
assured that officers seemed hopeful that this wouldn’t be for a prolonged period of 
time. 
 
Discussing staff sickness rates, Members were advised that there has been an 
increase in short term sickness absence due to covid and that long term sickness 
absences would continue to be assessed on a regular basis. 
 
With reference to care equipment and aids, Members considered that Officers could 
contact service users to determine if these could be returned and reused.  Officers 
explained that they have a social media campaign for this, however some Members 
had not seen this and considered this campaign could be given a higher profile. 
 
The Chairperson advised that Committee would now consider Cllr Thorne’s portfolio 
and he welcomed Cllr Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities to the 
meeting.  
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement after which 
Members received a presentation from Officers.  Members were invited to make 
observations and comments and ask questions;  
 
Members referred to the target of 1,000 Council homes to be built by December and 
asked how likely it was that this target would be met.  Members were advised that 
this was likely although there was no guarantee.  Members requested numbers of 
Council house builds already developed. 
 
A discussion took place around Out of County placement.  Members were assured 
that families would not be separated and that all cases are considered on a case by 
case basis, noting that there was more work to be done in this area. 
 
Members discussed Voids and were advised that there had been challenges in this 
area due to supply issues but now there were increased numbers of staff so 
turnaround of properties should speed up.  Members were also advised that the 
Council does buy properties from private landlords. 

Page 6



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members asked about the launch of the Male Domestic Abuse Action Plan and were 
advised that this had been delayed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations during the Way Forward. 
 
25 :   NOISY NEIGHBOURS  
 
The Chairperson advised that for this item, Members had the opportunity to explore 
the pathway for noise complaints which derive from private, domestic properties. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Michael Michael, Cabinet Member for Clean Streets, 
Recycling and Environment; Cllr Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities; Will Lane Operational Manager, Public Protection, Shared Regulatory 
Services & Sian James, Team Manager, Neighbourhood Services, Pollution Control, 
Shared Regulatory Services to the meeting.  
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Members to make statements after which 
Members received a presentation from Officers.  Members were invited to make 
observations and comments and ask questions;  
 
Members asked how the service measures the satisfaction rate of complainants 
using the service.  Officers advised that this was not currently being done, it had 
been previously, and they were looking to include a survey in the Noise Policy. 
 
Members noted the challenges that residents had experienced when logging issues 
and also with response times.  Members considered that there should be better 
communication with local Councillors and residents, explaining what can and can’t be 
done, better explaining statutory noise nuisance, publicising the service and its remit 
and therefore managing people’s expectations. 
 
Members discussed the night-time service and were advised that it was not 7 days a 
week due to resource issues, and this was a challenge right across the service.  
Members noted the disparity between incidents reported on weekdays and 
weekends. 
 
Members expressed concern over the confusing and lengthy processes for logging 
complaints. 
 
Members noted that the service does sometimes recommend that residents take their 
own action if statutory noise nuisance cannot be established, however they do 
encourage residents to contact the service in the first instance. 
 
Members sought clarification on decibel levels and Officers advised that there was no 
decibel level for statutory noise nuisance, this was determined by Officer judgement 
taking into account a number of factors. 
 
Members discussed noise nuisance in high student population areas and considered 
that the Universities could do more work on this and take on more responsibility 
around the issue. 

Page 7



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members discussed the overall role of the Shared Regulatory Service which also 
includes Trading Standards and noted the balancing act needed in managing it. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations during the Way Forward. 
 
26 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
Members were advised that there were only two responses to Chairs letters 
outstanding. 
 
Members were advised that in relation to future scrutiny of the RLDP, Environmental 
Scrutiny Cttee would lead on a Task and Finish Group looking at the strategic options 
of the RLDP and the Environment Chair had invited a representative from each 
Scrutiny Committee to sit on the group.  The Terms of Reference were currently 
being drawn up but it was likely that the meetings would run from November to 
February over three meetings.  Expressions of interest were sought, an initial interest 
was received from Cllr Lent. It was agreed the Principal Scrutiny Committee Officer 
would email Committee members with an overview and invite any further expressions 
of interest. 
 
27 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
28 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
10 November 2021 at 4.30pm. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.40 pm 
 

Page 8



CYNGOR CAERDYDD  

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 
CABINET RESPONSE – COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY REPORT 

TITLED ‘CLOSER TO HOME PROJECT: OUT OF COUNTY PLACEMENTS FOR 

ADULTS WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY’ 

 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

1.   To consider the Cabinet’s response to the recommendations made by the  

      Committee’s Task & Finish inquiry report titled, ‘Closer to Home Project: Out of County  

       Placements for Adults with a Learning Disability’. 

 

Background  

 

2.   The Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee agreed, as part of its Work  

       Programme, to undertake an inquiry on the decision-making process for supported  

       living arrangements for adults with a learning disability. With a particular focus on the  

       current pathways in place for transitioning identified individuals back into county. 

 

3.   The terms of reference for the inquiry were agreed as follows: 

 

 To review current pathways (with a particular focus on the decision-making 

process) in relation to supported living arrangements for adults with a learning  

disability. 

 To review residential College placements and how decisions are made in terms  

of continuation. 

 To identify best practice in relation to transitioning individuals from an out-of-

county placement back into Cardiff. 

 To engage with service users and their families in relation to the above whilst  

also understanding their level of involvement– placing them at the centre of any  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



recommendations going forward. 

 To identify current funding arrangements, consider whether this is being used  

effectively and make recommendations accordingly. 

 To identify and recommend a range of options and provision (based on best  

practice) that could be developed and implemented in Cardiff. 

 
 

4.  The inquiry was informed by evidence and advice from the following: 

 
 Councillor Susan Elsmore - Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health
[...]
 to further education at a mainstream FE 

establishment, through the delivery of inclusive options available locally to meet their 

needs… It is therefore the Welsh Government’s expectation that mainstream FE 

establishments will normally meet the education and training needs of the majority of 

young people who have a learning difficulty.” 

 

16.      In addition, the Cabinet Response to R10 states a regional education and social care  

           project has been set up to develop a policy regarding access to specialist  

           further education. It is suggested this will replace the current Welsh Government  

           guidance when this role is delegated to local authorities under the Additional  

           Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act. 

 

17.     Full details of the response and are contained in Appendix 1 & 2 of this report.  

 
 
Way Forward 

 

18.      The Cabinet Members for Social Care, Health and Well-being and Education,  

           Employment and Skills will be in attendance and supported by officers from Adult  

           Services and Education. They will provide a summary of the Cabinet response and  

           also provide an update on some of the key areas of work progressed at the time of  

           the inquiry. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Legal Implications 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not making policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, legal 

implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or 

without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 

the Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those 

recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be 

within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural
[...]
and Commissioning Steering Group, 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 151



 

Page 108 of 109 
 

Primary Research                       Appendix 1   

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Research  

 
Click on link to access report: 

 

Parents Information and Support 

Needs 
 

 
 

Research report for the 

Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee  

 

 

April 2020 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 152

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s45031/CASSC%20CTH%20Research%20Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s45031/CASSC%20CTH%20Research%20Report.pdf?LLL=0


 

Page 109 of 109 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cardiff Council Scrutiny Services,                                                                                                                      

    Room 263, County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff CF10 4UW   Tel: 029 20872953. 

Email: scrutinyviewpoints@cardiff.gov.uk © 2020 Cardiff Council 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY & ADULTS SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

                                                                                            10 NOVEMBER 2021 

 

 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS REPORT 

 

 

 

Reasons for this Report 

 

1. To update Members on scrutiny of the Replacement LDP. 

 
Replacement Local Development Plan - Joint Task & Finish Group  
 
 
2. In September 2021 the five Scrutiny Committees individually considered the 

draft report titled Cardiff Replacement Local Development Plan: Vision, 

Issues and Objectives and Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping 

Report prior to its consideration by Cabinet. Following this Scrutiny, a 

collective letter was sent to the Cabinet capturing the concerns and 

observations of all five committees. 

 

3. The five Scrutiny Chairs considered it would be good practice to pool 

scrutiny expertise and continue a culture of collaboration when considering 

the Replacement LDP.  As a result, it was agreed to progress scrutiny of the 

next stages of the Replacement LDP via a Task and Finish Group, with 

cross-representation from all five Committees. 

 

4. The Chair of the Environment Scrutiny Committee proposed his Committee 

lead the task group and membership, whilst primarily taken from the 

Environment Scrutiny Committee, is open to representation from all Scrutiny 

Committees.  

Page 155

Agenda Item 6



 

5. During the Community & Adult Services October meeting, Committee 

Members were invited to express an interest in joining the RLDP Task & 

Finish Group to represent this Committee, with Cllr Sue Lent declaring an 

interest to join. 

 

6. The next stage of the RLDP is the consultation around the proposed 

Strategic Options. Members are to note, the Strategic Options will be out for 

a 10-week consultation in late November 2021 until January 2022 and will 

be used to develop and inform the Preferred Strategy which is scheduled to 

be presented to Cabinet in September 2022. 

 

7. The first meeting of the RLDP Task & Finish group took place on the 2nd 

November 2021, where Group Members considered the areas they wished 

to explore in their examination of the Strategic Options. During the meeting, 

Group Members also considered and established the Group’s Terms of 

Reference. The output from this meeting is attached at Appendix A for 

Committee Member’s reference.   

 

8. Timelines for the work of the task group are to complete and report any 

findings and recommendations for this stage of the Plan’s development back 

to Cabinet by March 2022.  

 

Legal Implications 

 

The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in 

this report are to consider and review matters, there are no direct legal 

implications. However, legal implications may arise when the matters under 


[...]
 to attend 

meeting to provide verbal evidence to the T&F Group on their 

views of the strategic options 

 

Stakeholder Research 

 Reporting of the summary findings of the Call for Evidence from 

key stakeholders – provided by Gladys Hingco, Principal 

Scrutiny Research Officer. 

 

External stakeholders TBC 

Meeting 6 

February 2022 

 

Sum Up Meeting  

Consideration of all information received during the inquiry and 

agree way forward for draft report/recommendations 

Consideration of draft report/recommendations 

Proposed Reporting Arrangements 

 Investigation to be undertaken by middle of February 2022 

 Report to be considered by the Scrutiny Committees – end of February/March  2022 

 Report from Scrutiny to Cabinet - March 2022 

 

Potential Outputs/Outcomes from this investigation 

As a key consultee, the T&F will produce a report that will outline and illustrate Members 

views on the strategic options being consulted on at this stage of the development of the 

RLDP process. The recommendations of this report will be informed by consideration of 

evidence and views from selected stakeholders who have contributed to the scrutiny of the 

RLDP’s strategic options and will assist the Directorate and Cabinet in the development of 

the Preferred Strategy.   

The findings and recommendations of the T&F will also inform Scrutiny’s, Cabinet’s, and 

the Directorate’s views on future consultations of the next stages of the development of the 

RLDP. 

 

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Cabinet Response to the 'Closer to Home: Out of County Placements for Adults with a Learning Disability' Inquiry Report
	App 1 Cabinet Report - Cabinet Response to the CASSC C2H T&F Report
	Appendix 2 - Detail on Response
	App 3 - C2H- Final Report

	6 Committee Business
	Appendix A Terms of Reference Scoping V5




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
10 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, 

Lister, Mackie and McGarry 
 

29 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
30 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A Declaration of Interest was received from Cllr Lent who declared a personal 
interest in Item 5 as her son is in receipt of Adult Services. 
 
31 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
32 :   UPDATED GYPSY & TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION ASSESSMENT - 

TO FOLLOW  
 
The Chairperson advised Members that this item enabled them to consider the 
updated Assessment, prior to its consideration by Cabinet.  

 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities; Sarah McGill and Jane Thomas from the People & Communities 
directorate and Andrew Gregory and Stuart Williams from the Planning, Transport & 
Environment directorate to the meeting. 

 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Thorne to make a statement after which Officers 
provided Committee with a presentation and Members were invited to ask questions 
and make comments/observations; 
 
Members made reference to the number of responses received to the survey and 
considered that it was a low number upon which to base a 15-year projection. 
Officers explained that the engagement is with a specific community who are 
generally difficult to engage with, so they considered the response was good.  
Officers added that people generally respond to surveys if they have a need, 122 
responses were received.  Members noted that the Council have to use forms and a 
process that are prescribed by Welsh Government.  The report will go to Cabinet, 
then to Welsh Government Officials where it will be scrutinised, and feedback will be 
received. 
 
Members noted that a number of Gypsy Travellers are living in bricks and mortar and 
asked why Housing Associations were not included in the Steering Group.  Officers 
explained that they had tried to widen the group as much as possible, there were 
officers from Council Housing on the group.  Officers added that many respondents 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

had indicated they were unhappy in bricks and mortar as this can lead to Culture 
aversion so it was important to provide pitches for them. 
 
Members asked about capacity at the Rover Way site and were told there are around 
20 pitches and the site is overcrowded. 
 
Members asked about cost projections for delivering the additional housing need.  
Officers advised that there is a grant from Welsh Government to deliver the additional 
pitches but not for purchasing the land, they added it was difficult to estimate costs at 
the moment, however rent would be raised from the pitches when they are in place. 
 
Members queried whether, based on the size of the Rover Way site, there would be a 
need for a number of additional sites across the City.  Officers explained that the 
Shire Newton site is larger at around 60 pitches and a new site would be more in 
keeping with that rather than Rover Way.  Officers added that the Council has 
already purchased some land next t the Shire Newton site. 
 
Members noted that from the last assessment, it was determined that 48 new pitches 
would be required from 2016-2021, Members asked if these had been delivered and 
taken up.  Officers explained that they had not been delivered as yet and the short 
term need has now increased.  A discussion took place around the implications if 
needs are not met and whether the Authority is compelled to provide pitches to those 
living in bricks and mortar at present.  Officers explained that the Authority has to 
meet the need in the LDP, the strategy has to be there or the LDP would be classed 
as unsound.  With reference to providing pitches to those currently living in bricks and 
mortar, Officers explained that it is Welsh Government regulations that cultural needs 
are met as part of the Equality Legislation. 
 
Members asked if there was scope to have a site out of county in partnership with a 
neighbouring Authority.  It was explained that transit sites are provided on a regional 
basis with neighbouring Authorities but a permanent site needed to be in Cardiff. 
 
Members asked why the 48 pitches had not been delivered between 2016 and 2021 
and Officers explained that they had taken this time to look at sites, explore various 
options and undertake assessments.  They added that they were close to identifying 
a site but it was a complex process.  Members asked if there was a risk of not 
delivering again and Officers reiterated that it had to be included in the LDP, there 
was now 5 years of work behind them and they would bring a report to Cabinet in 
September 2022 with a strategy to deliver the full 115 pitches. 
 
With reference to Gypsy Travellers survey responses, Members noted that over a 
third indicated they were not happy, Members asked the reasons for this.  Officers 
explained it was a combination of having to live in bricks and mortar, sites being 
overcrowded and the facilities on sites. 
 
Members discussed the impact on other communities and whether this is considered 
when identifying a site.  Officers explained that at this stage in the process they are 
only looking at the numbers, the next stage would be the proposed options, then 
wider consultation on any site proposed, including community consultation, proximity 
to schools, access, flood risk etc.  Officers reiterated that they have to follow a very 
rigorous Welsh Government process that is about the numbers.   



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members asked if there was any statutory reason why potential community impact 
couldn’t be made a live consideration now.  Officers stated that they do not have a 
site identified as yet, when a site is presented, then all implications will be considered 
and there would be a full planning process where objections can be made. 
 
Members asked why the Police were included in the Steering Group and officers 
explained that they wanted to increase the survey responses so they included the 
Police Liaison Officer for Gypsy Travellers to spread the word in the community. 
 
Members asked if Officers were confident that this was a robust and resilient 
assessment with accurate numbers.  Officers confirmed they were confident and 
would await feedback from Welsh Government when it is submitted and scrutinised. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations during the Way Forward. 
 
33 :   CABINET RESPONSE TO THE 'CLOSER TO HOME: OUT OF COUNTY 

PLACEMENTS FOR ADULTS WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY' INQUIRY 
REPORT  

 
The Chairperson advised Committee that this item provided Members with the 
opportunity to explore the Cabinet’s response to the report, and to receive an update 
on some of the key areas of work.  
 
Members were reminded that the focus of the inquiry’s work, was the decision-
making process for adults with a learning disability, who require a transition back into 
county. 
 
During the course of the inquiry, it was confirmed that the majority of individuals who 
transition from out of county, are those who have attended specialist, further 
education provision.  
 
Welsh Government have previously been responsible for determining access to 
these provisions, however under the ALN & Education Tribunal Wales Act, this 
responsibility will move to the local authority.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Social Care, 

Health & Wellbeing; Cllr Sarah Merry, Cabinet Member for Education, Employment 

and Skills; Sarah McGill and Jane Thomas from the People & Communities 

directorate; Melanie Godfrey, Richard Portas & Jenny Hughes from the Education 

department and Emma Mulinder from Adult Services. 

 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Elsmore and Cllr Merry to make statements after which 
Officers provided Committee with a presentation and Members were invited to ask 
questions and make comments/observations; 
 
Members made reference to Recommendation 5 which had been partially accepted 
and sought clarity on what part had not been accepted.  Members were advised that 
the Complaints Procedure was currently being updated and would include how 
disagreements and assessments would be managed.  Officers also stated that there 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

would be times when Professional Assessment would come into play.  Members 
clarified that this recommendation was in relation to a review of supported living and 
Officers agreed that families should be involved in reviews and assessments. 
 
Members were disappointed that Recommendation 10 had been rejected as a whole 
and considered they could have separated out Intentional Communities from 
Education.  Officers stated that they have a responsibility under the Code to provide 
information on different settings, what is available, what is being delivered locally 
etc.to families so they can make informed decisions.  There is also a duty on the 
Authority to provide locally, have sufficient provision and meet all needs. 
 
A discussion took place around moving away to go to college and the invaluable 
holistic experience that can be.  Officers agreed but stated that in relation to Further 
Education, this is usually a local provision and the Code is focussed on Further 
Education.  Officers added that in Cardiff learners can stay in school until they are 
ready to access FE or until the age of 19.  It was stressed that if a learners needs 
cannot be met locally then they can choose a setting out of county. 
 
In relation to Intentional Communities Officers explained that the communities are 
already there; the focus was on developing support services locally. 
 
Members referred to Recommendation 14 and felt that a Handbook would be useful 
particularly for older parents although they accepted it would need to be updated.  
Officers explained that they are developing a transition pack that can be downloaded 
and updated easily – this would include leaflets and signposting etc. 
 
Members sought to clarify in relation to the Assessment Centre in Recommendation 
19, that this was only put forward as an option for learners who maybe did not want 
to move back home with parents or felt they may regress if they did.  Officers 
apologised for the misunderstanding the recommendation and agreed this could be a 
good option. 
 
Members asked how much has changed as a result of the report; Officers stated that 
they are always happy to have an outside focus and they enjoyed the opportunity to 
show Members the services and gain a different perspective.  There were a lot of 
recommendations, some of them prompted a review of the way they do things and 
fast-tracked things that were in the pipeline such as the website. 
 
Members referred to the change in the law whereby Authorities would be responsible 
for assessment, commissioning and funding etc and asked what work is being done 
to ensure the Authority is not compromised.  Officers explained that it is the same 
scenario with Schools SEN provision; the Authority is bound to work on the basis that 
they carry out professional assessments, take independent advice, work with parents 
and young people etc, there are lots of checks and balances, the right of appeal and 
tribunal. 
 
Members referred to recommendation 10 and asked what happens if a parent or 
young person did not want a local setting but wanted an out of county setting.  
Officers explained that if an education need could be met locally but they chose out 
of county then they would have the right of appeal whereby currently there is no 
recourse. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations during the Way Forward. 
 
34 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
Members were advised that the Membership and Terms of Reference for the 
Replacement Local Development Plan Task and Finish Group had been agreed.  
The report with the findings of the Task and Finish Group would be reported to 
Cabinet in March 2022. 
 
35 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
36 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - WEDNESDAY 8TH DECEMBER 2021  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.25 pm 
 


